DECEMBER 2017 FINAL OIL & GAS LEASE SALE LIST

UTU92656

(UT1217 - 022)

T.11S.,R.13E,, SLM
Sec. 1: All;
Sec. 11: E2, NENW;
Sec. 12: All.

980.79 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-21: NSO - Lears Canyon ACEC

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soil/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-205:
UT-S-207:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-347:
UT-S-348:
UT-S-349:
UT-S-350:
UT-S-352:
UT-S-353:
UT-S-354:
UT-S-355:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves

CSU - Visual Resources — VRM 11

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing and Nesting

CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse (Structures)

TL — Raptor Buffers

NSO - Greater Sage-Grouse PHMA

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Disturbance Cap

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Density Limitation

CSU/TL - Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding Season Noise Limitations
CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Tall Structures

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding, Nesting, and Early Brood Rearing
TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Winter Habitat

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-129:
UT-LN-130:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:
UT-LN-133:

Air Quality Analysis

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management

Greater Sage-Grouse — Disturbance Cap

Greater Sage-Grouse — Density Limitation

Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer

UT-LN-151: Ashley National Forest Access Restrictions
UT-LN-152: Potential Adjacent Landowner Access Restrictions
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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UTuU92657

(UT1217 - 023)
T.10S. R. 13 E., SLM

Secs.

31, 33 and 34: All;

T.11S,,R. 13 E,, SLM

Secs.

3,4 and 5: All.

2,125.03 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-205:
UT-S-207:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-347:
UT-S-348:
UT-S-349:
UT-S-350:
UT-S-352:
UT-S-353:
UT-S-354:
UT-S-355:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Waster Reserves

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Bood Rearing and Nesting

CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse (Structures)

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

NSO - Greater Sage-Grouse PHMA

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Disturbance Cap

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Density Limitation

CSU/TL - Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding Season Noise Limitations
CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Tall Structures

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding, Nesting and Early Brood Rearing
TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Winter habitat

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-85:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-129:
UT-LN-130:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:
UT-LN-133:
UT-LN-151:
UT-LN-152:

Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Palentological Resources
Tar Sands Area
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Disturbance Cap
Greater Sage-Grouse — Density Limitation
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer
Ashley National Forest Access Restrictions
Potential Adjacent Landowner Access Restrictions

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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UTU92658

(UT1217 - 024)

T.11S.,R. 14 E., SLM
Sec. 8: All.

258.40 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

UT-S-347: NSO - Greater Sage-Grouse PHMA

UT-S-348: NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Disturbance Cap

UT-S-349: NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Density Limitation

UT-S-350: CSU/TL - Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding Season Noise Limitations
UT-S-352: CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Tall Structures

UT-S-353: TL - Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding, Nesting and Early Brood Rearing
UT-S-354: TL - Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing

UT-S-355: TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Winter habitat

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-129:
UT-LN-130:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:
UT-LN-133:

Air Quality Analysis

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management

Greater Sage-Grouse — Disturbance Cap

Greater Sage-Grouse — Density Limitation

Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer

UT-LN-151: Ashley National Forest Access Restrictions
UT-LN-152: Potential Adjacent Landowner Access Restrictions
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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UTU92659

(UT1217 - 025)

T.11S.,R.14E., SLM
Sec. 11: S2;
Sec. 12: SW;
Sec. 14: E2.

800.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-23: NSO/CSU/TL — Nine Mile Canyon ACEC

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-06:
T&E-22:

UTU92660

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Mexican Spotted Owl

Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

(UT1217 - 027)
T.10S.,,R.15E., SLM
Sec. 1: All.

641.04 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes
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UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-247: TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92661
(UT1217 - 028)

T.10S,,R. 15E., SLM
Sec. 22: NE;
Sec. 23: W2NE, NW, W2SE.
480.00 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-247: TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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UTU92662

(UT1217 — 029)
T.10S. R. 15 E., SLM
Sec. 28: SENE, NESE.

80.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Site Right-of-Way

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92663

(UT1217 - 030)

T.10S.,R. 15E., SLM
Sec. 33: Lots 1-4;
Sec. 34: Lots 1-4, NWNE, SENW,
Sec. 35: All.

1,020.76 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
6
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UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
UT-LN-133: Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92664
(UT1217 - 031A)
T.11S,R.15E,, SLM
Sec. 1: All;
Sec. 11: NE, S2;
Sec. 12: All.
1,761.40 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-247: TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources
UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
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T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-12: Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus
[sclerocactus glaucus (brevispinus and wetlandicus)]

T&E-21: Shrubby Reed-Mustard (schoenocrambe suffrutescens)

UTU92665

(UT1217 - 031B)

T.11S.,R.15E., SLM
Sec. 13: E2.

320.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-23: NSO/CSU/TL — Nine Mile Canyon ACEC
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-317:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

Unit Joinder — Gate Canyon Il (UTU90523X)

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Site Right-of-Way

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-12: Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus
[sclerocactus glaucus (brevispinus and wetlandicus)]

T&E-21: Shrubby Reed-Mustard (schoenocrambe suffrutescens)
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UTU92666

(UT1217 - 032)
T.11S,R.15E,, SLM
Sec. 3: S2NE, S2NW, S2;
Sec. 4: All;
1,122.72 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTU92667

(UT1217 - 033)
T.10S.,R. 16 E., SLM
Sec. 1: All;
Sec. 10: SENE, E2SW, SE;

Secs.

11 and 12: All.

2,199.60 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes
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UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-247: TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTU92668

(UT1217 - 034)

T.10S.,R. 16 E., SLM
Secs. 13, 14 and 15: All;
Sec. 23: E2NE, E2SE.

2,080.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-247: TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-16: Pronghorn Fawning Habitat

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

10
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UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92669
(UT1217 - 035)
T.10S,R. 16 E., SLM
Sec. 25: N2, N2SW, SESW, SE.
600.00 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-247: TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:
UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:

Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls

Air Quality Analysis

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management
UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTuU92670

(UT1217 - 036)

T.10S,R. 16 E.,, SLM
Sec. 27: N2;
Sec. 28: N2.

640.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office
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STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTu92671

(UT1217 - 037)
T.10S.,R. 16 E., SLM
Sec. 35: SENE, SESE.

80.00 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Sensitive Species

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-115: Light and Sound
UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management
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UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92672
(UT1217 - 038)
T.11S.,R. 16 E.,, SLM
Sec. 1: All;
Sec. 11: S2;
Sec. 12: W2,
Sec. 13: N2NE, N2NW.
1,434.48 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-23: NSO/CSU/TL — Nine Mile Canyon ACEC

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-247: TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-90:
UT-LN-96:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Site Right-of-Way

Graham’s Beardtongue (penstemon grahamii)

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

Air Quality Analysis

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management
UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species
T&E-12: Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus

[sclerocactus glaucus (brevispinus and wetlandicus)]

T&E-21: Shrubby Reed-Mustard (schoenocrambe suffrutescens)

13



DECEMBER 2017 FINAL OIL & GAS LEASE SALE LIST

UTuU92673

(UT1217 - 039)

T.11S,R. 16 E,, SLM
Sec. 6: Lots 1-7, S2ZNE, SENW,
Sec. 7: All.

853.78 Acres

Duchesne County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-23: NSO/CSU/TL - Nine Mile Canyon ACEC
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-12: Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus
[sclerocactus glaucus (brevispinus and wetlandicus)]

UTuU92674

(UT1217 - 040)
T.9S,R.17E., SLM

Sec. 35: All.
640.00 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah (183.24 Acres)
Uintah County, Utah (456.76 Acres)
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
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UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-218: CSU — White-Tailed Prairie Dog

UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92675
(UT1217 - 041)
T.10S.,R. 17 E., SLM
Sec. 30: Lot 4;
Sec. 31: Lots 1-4, E2NW, E2SW.
359.20 Acres
Duchesne County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-247: TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources
UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
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UT-LN-133: Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92676

(UT1217 -042)

T.9S.,R.18E., SLM
Sec. 33: S2.

320.00 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources

UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-12: Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus
[sclerocactus glaucus (brevispinus and wetlandicus)]

UTuU92677

(UT1217 - 044)

T.9S,R.19E., SLM
Sec. 14: Lots 1-3, NW, N2SW,
Sec. 15: All.

952.05 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-11: NSO - Pariette Wetlands ACEC,

UT-S-53: NSO - Developed Recreation Sites

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-117: NSO - River Corridors: Lower Green River,

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
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UT-S-159: CSU - Visual Resources — VRM II

UT-S-247: TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

UT-S-278: CSU - Bald Eagle Winter Roost

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources

UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-113: Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-155: Colorado River Wildlife Management Area Conservation Easement

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-12: Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus
[sclerocactus glaucus (brevispinus and wetlandicus)]

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTU92678

(UT1217 - 045)

T.4S.,,R.20E., SLM
Sec. 13: Lots 2, 5-7, SWNE, W2SE,;
Sec. 24: Lot 1.

290.76 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

UT-S-316: Material Site Rights-of-Way

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-85: Tar Sands Area

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls
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UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTU92679

(UT1217 - 046)

T.6S.,R.20E., SLM
Sec. 30: Lots 1-4, E2NW, E2SW,
Sec. 31: All excluding U16133.

859.60 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-89: Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-113: Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTU92680
(UT1217 - 047)
T.6S.,,R.20E., SLM

Secs. 33, 34 and 35: All.
1,920.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office
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STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-89:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-113:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:

Air Quality Analysis

Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management

Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
UT-LN-133: Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTuU92681

(UT1217 - 048)

T.7S.,,R.20E., SLM
Sec. 27: E2ZNW.

80.00 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

UT-S-278: CSU - Bald Eagle Winter Roost

LEASE NOTICES
UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-89:

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
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UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTuU92682
(UT1217 - 052)
T.6S.,R.21E., SLM

Secs. 3, 10 and 15: All.
1,794.16 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-205: TL - Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing and Nesting
UT-S-207: CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse (Structures)

UT-S-247: TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-89: Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-113: Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
UT-LN-133: Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)
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UTU92683

(UT1217 - 053)

T.6S.,R.21E., SLM
Secs. 6 and 7: All.

1,155.38 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-89: Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-113: Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
UT-LN-133: Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92684
(UT1217 — 054)
T.6S.,,R.21E., SLM
Sec. 11: All;
Sec. 12: Lots 1, 2, 7, 8, S2;
Sec. 14: Lots 7, 8, N2NW, SWNW, W2SW.
1,401.43 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-205:
UT-S-207:
UT-S-247:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing and Nesting
CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse (Structures)

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
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UT-S-261:

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-85:
UT-LN-89:
UT-LN-96:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Site Right-of-Way

Tar Sands Area

Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-113:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
UT-LN-133: Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer
UT-LN-155: Colorado River Wildlife Management Area Conservation Easement
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTuU92685

(UT1217 — 055)
T.7S.,R.21E., SLM
Sec. 14: NWSW;
Sec. 15: W2NE, SENE;
Sec. 20: SE.
320.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-278:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

CSU - Bald Eagle Winter Roost

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
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UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-89:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-113:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-152:

T&E-02:
T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-12:

High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Potential Adjacent Landowner Access Restrictions

Black-Footed Ferret

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

Listed Plant Species

Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus

[sclerocactus glaucus (brevispinus and wetlandicus)]
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTU92686

(UT1217 - 056)

T.12S.,R. 21 E,, SLM
Sec. 28: All.

640.00 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-175:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-231:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves

CSU/TL - Cultural Resources — Upper Willow Creek Area of the Book Cliffs
TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Range

CSU - Crucial Deer Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-113:
UT-LN-115:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls

Air Quality Analysis

Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

Light and Sound
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UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain

UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

UT-LN-154: White River Beardtongue (penstemon scariosus var. albifluvis)
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-20: Clay Reed-Mustard (schoencrambe argillacea)

T&E-21: Shrubby Reed-Mustard (schoenocrambe suffrutescens)

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTu92687

(UT1217 - 057)

T.3S.,,R.22E., SLM
Sec. 17: E2.

320.00 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-174:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-231:
UT-S-261:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL - Cultural Resources — Uinta Foothills Area
TL — Crucial Deer and EIk Winter Range

CSU - Crucial Deer Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-56:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Drinking Water Source Protection Zone

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Site Right-of-Way

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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UTuU92688

(UT1217 — 058)
T.3S.,,R.22E., SLM
Sec. 20: Lots 1, 2, S2NE, SE;
Sec. 21: All;
Sec. 22: N2, SW, N2SE, SWSE.
1,566.14 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-174:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-347:
UT-S-348:
UT-S-349:
UT-S-350:
UT-S-352:
UT-S-353:
UT-S-354:
UT-S-355:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL - Cultural Resources — Uinta Foothills Area

TL — Crucial Deer and EIk Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

NSO - Greater Sage-Grouse PHMA

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Disturbance Cap

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Density Limitation

CSU/TL - Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding Season Noise Limitations
CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Tall Structures

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding, Nesting and Early Brood Rearing
TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Winter habitat

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-129:
UT-LN-130:

Air Quality Analysis

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management

Greater Sage-Grouse — Disturbance Cap

Greater Sage-Grouse — Density Limitation

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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UTuU92689

(UT1217 - 059)

T.3S.,R.22E., SLM
Sec. 27: Lots 2-5, 8-10, SWNE, SENW, E2SW, W2SE;
Sec. 34: Lots 1-3, W2NE, NW.

903.32 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-174:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-347:
UT-S-348:
UT-S-349:
UT-S-350:
UT-S-352:
UT-S-353:
UT-S-354:
UT-S-355:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL - Cultural Resources — Uinta Foothills Area

TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

NSO - Greater Sage-Grouse PHMA

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Disturbance Cap

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Density Limitation

CSU/TL - Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding Season Noise Limitations
CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Tall Structures

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding, Nesting and Early Brood Rearing
TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Winter habitat

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-129:
UT-LN-130:

Air Quality Analysis

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management

Greater Sage-Grouse — Disturbance Cap

Greater Sage-Grouse — Density Limitation

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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UTuU92690

(UT1217 - 060)
T.3S.,R.22E., SLM
Sec. 28: All;
Sec. 29: NE, E2SE;
Sec. 33: N2NE, N2NW, SWNW.
1,080.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-174:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-347:
UT-S-348:
UT-S-349:
UT-S-350:
UT-S-352:
UT-S-353:
UT-S-354:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
NSO/CSU/TL - Cultural Resources — Uinta Foothills Area

TL — Crucial Deer and EIk Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

NSO - Greater Sage-Grouse PHMA

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Disturbance Cap

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Density Limitation

CSU/TL - Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding Season Noise Limitations
CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Tall Structures

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding, Nesting and Early Brood Rearing
TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-129:
UT-LN-130:

Air Quality Analysis

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management

Greater Sage-Grouse — Disturbance Cap

Greater Sage-Grouse — Density Limitation

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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UTU92691

(UT1217 - 061)

T.3S.,R.22E., SLM
Sec. 31: Lots 2-4.

144.64 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-261:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Range
TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92692

(UT1217 - 062)
T.4S.,,R.22E., SLM
Sec. 6. Lots 4-7, E2SW,
Sec. 7: Lot 1, E2NW, NESW, NWSE.
478.28 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-347:
UT-S-348:
UT-S-349:
UT-S-350:
UT-S-352:
UT-S-353:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves

TL — Crucial Deer and EIk Winter Range

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

NSO - Greater Sage-Grouse PHMA

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Disturbance Cap

NSO/CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Density Limitation

CSU/TL - Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding Season Noise Limitations
CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse Tall Structures

TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Breeding, Nesting and Early Brood Rearing

28



DECEMBER 2017 FINAL OIL & GAS LEASE SALE LIST

UT-S-354: TL - Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-129: Greater Sage-Grouse — Disturbance Cap

UT-LN-130: Greater Sage-Grouse — Density Limitation

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92693
(UT1217 - 063)
T.4S.,R.22E., SLM
Sec. 34: E2, E2NW;
Sec. 35: All.
1,040.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources
UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-89: Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
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UT-LN-113:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:

Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTuU92694

(UT1217 - 064)
T.5S.,R.22E., SLM
Sec. 1: All;
Sec. 11: NENE, S2NE, SE;
Sec. 12: W2NW, SENW, SW, W2SE, SESE.
1,321.60 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-89:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-113:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls

Air Quality Analysis

Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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UTU92695

(UT1217 - 065)

T.6S.,,R.22E., SLM
Sec. 12: Lots 12, 13, SESW, NESE;
Sec. 13: NE, NENW, S2NW, S2;
Sec. 14: Lots 12, 13, NESE, S2SE;
Sec. 15: Lots 12 and 13;

Secs.

23 and 24: All.

2,282.27 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-278:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

CSU - Bald Eagle Winter Roost

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-89:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-113:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:

T&E-02:
T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-22:

UTU92696

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls

Air Quality Analysis

Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management

Black-Footed Ferret

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

(UT1217 - 066)
T.6S.,R.22E., SLM

Sec. 17: SWNE, W2.
360.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes
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UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-247: TL - Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

UT-S-278: CSU - Bald Eagle Winter Roost

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-89: Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-113: Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTU92697
(UT1217 - 067)
T.7S.,,R. 22 E., SLM
Sec. 1. W2SW,
Sec. 3: Lots 1-8, S2NE, SENW, NESW, N2SE.
563.88 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources
UT-LN-89: Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls
UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound
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UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management
T&E-02: Black-Footed Ferret
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92698
(UT1217 - 068)
T.8S.,,R.22E., SLM
Sec. 6: Lots 1-5, S2NE, SENW.
317.92 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources

UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-89: Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-02: Black-Footed Ferret

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-12: Pariette Cactus (sclerocactus brevispinus) and Uinta Basin Hookless Cactus
[sclerocactus glaucus (brevispinus and wetlandicus)]

UTU92699

(UT1217 -071)

T.5S.,,R.23E., SLM
Sec. 5: S2NE, SW, SWSE;
Sec. 6: Lots 5-7, SENW, E2SW, W2SE, SESE;
Sec. 7: Lots 1-4, NE, E2NW, NESW, NESE;
Sec. 18: Lots 7, 8, E2NENWNE, NESWNWNE, S2SWNWNE,

SENWNE, E2NESENW, SESENW.

1,175.42 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office
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STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-168:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public water Reserves

CSU - Light and Sound: Areas Adjacent to Dinosaur National Monument
TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-51: Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-89: Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-113: Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-148: Dinosaur National Monument — Dark Skies

UT-LN-149: Units of the National Park Service — Air Quality and Related Values
UT-LN-150: Units of the National Park Service — Scenic Viewshed

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTU92700
(UT1217 -072)
T.7S.,R.23E., SLM

Secs. 5 and 6: All.

Sec. 9: W2NW, NWSW.
1,861.16 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25: White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species
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UT-LN-51: Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-89: Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

T&E-02: Black-Footed Ferret

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UTu92701
(UT1217 - 074)
T.8S.,R.24E., SLM
Sec. 1: Lots 1, 2, S2NE, SE.
320.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/slopes Greater than 40%

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100: CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public water Reserves
UT-S-218: CSU — White-Tailed Prairie Dog

UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

UT-S-299: CSU/TL - Black Footed Ferret PMZ

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45: Migratory Birds

UT-LN-49: Utah Sensitive Species

UT-LN-68: Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
UT-LN-72: High Potential Paleontological Resources

UT-LN-83: Site Right-of-Way

UT-LN-96: Air Quality Mitigation Measures

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-115: Light and Sound

UT-LN-128: Floodplain Management

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
UT-LN-133: Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer

T&E-02: Black footed Ferret

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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uTu92702

(UT1217 - 075)

T.8S.,,R.24E., SLM
Sec. 13: S2SE;
Sec. 24: E2,
Sec. 25: E2.

720.00 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-218:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-299:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public water Reserves
CSU — White-Tailed Prairie Dog

TL — Raptor Buffers

CSU/TL - Black Footed Ferret PMZ

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-89:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Horseshoe Milkvetch (astragalus equisolensis)
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

T&E-02: Black footed Ferret
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92703

(UT1217 -076)
T.8S.,,R.24E., SLM
Sec. 15: N2SW, SESW, SE;
Sec. 23: SENE, SWSE.
360.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/slopes Greater than 40%
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UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-218:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-299:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public water Reserves
CSU — White-Tailed Prairie Dog

TL — Raptor Buffers

CSU/TL - Black Footed Ferret PMZ

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

T&E-02: Black footed Ferret
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92704

(UT1217 -077)
T.9S.,,R. 24 E., SLM
Sec. 4: Lots 3, 4, S2NE, S2NW, S2.
552.49 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-218:
UT-S-261:
UT-S-299:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public water Reserves
CSU — White-Tailed Prairie Dog

TL — Raptor Buffers

CSU/TL - Black Footed Ferret PMZ

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Site Right-of-Way

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls
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UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-113:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

Air Quality Analysis

Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management

Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

T&E-02: Black footed Ferret

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

UuTuU92705

(UT1217 - 078)

T.151/2 S,
Secs.

R. 24 E., SLM
33 and 34: All.

905.62 Acres
Grand County
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
CSU - Visual Resources — VRM 11

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-56:
UT-LN-57:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-85:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Drinking Water Source Protection Zone

Public Water Reserve

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Site Right-of-Way

Tar Sands Area

Air Quality Mitigation Measures

Regional Ozone Formation Controls

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:

Air Quality Analysis

Light and Sound

Floodplain Management

UT-LN-131: Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
UT-LN-132: Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-06: Mexican Spotted Owl

T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

38



DECEMBER 2017 FINAL OIL & GAS LEASE SALE LIST

UuTuU92706

(UT1217 - 079)
T.16S.,,R. 24 E., SLM
Sec. 3: All;
Sec. 4: Lots 1, 2, S2NE, SE.
959.23 Acres
Grand County
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-96: NSO - Fragile Soils/slopes Greater than 40%
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-100:
UT-S-123:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-247:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Fragile Soil/Slopes (21%-40%)

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
CSU - Visual Resources — VRM 11

TL — Crucial Elk Calving and Deer Fawning Habitat

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-56:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-85:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:
Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Mexican Spotted Owl

Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-06:
T&E-22:

uTu92707

Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Drinking Water Source Protection Zone
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Tar Sands Area
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

(UT1217 - 080)
T.7S.,R.25E., SLM

Secs.

1,11, 12,13 and 14: All.

2,141.56 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes
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UT-S-123:
UT-S-218:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-231:
UT-S-261:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
CSU — White-Tailed Prairie Dog

TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Range

CSU - Crucial Deer Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

uTu92708

(UT1217 - 081)
T.7S.,R.25E., SLM
Sec. 3: Lots 3-6, 10-12, S2NE, S2NW, S2;

Secs.

4 and 9: All;

Sec. 10: SW.
2,395.57 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-218:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-231:
UT-S-261:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
CSU — White-Tailed Prairie Dog

TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Range

CSU - Crucial Deer Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-85:
UT-LN-96:

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Site Right-of-Way

Tar Sands Area

Air Quality Mitigation Measures
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UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-113:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Western Yellow-Billed Cuckoo
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

uTu92709

(UT1217 - 082)

T.7S.,R.25E., SLM
Sec. 5: Lots 1-12, S2NE, S2NW, SE;
Sec. 6: Lots 1, 8-12, S2NE, S2NW, SW;
Sec. 8: E2.

1,574.63 Acres

Uintah County, Utah

Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-218:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-231:
UT-S-261:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
CSU — White-Tailed Prairie Dog

TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Range

CSU - Crucial Deer Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-85:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:
UT-LN-133:

Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Tar Sands Area
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species
T&E-22: Ute Ladies’-Tresses (spiranthes diluvialis)
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uTu92710

(UT1217 - 083)
T.7S.,R.25E., SLM

Secs.

15, 21 and 22: All.

1,920.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-231:
UT-S-261:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
CSU - Visual Resources — VRM 11

TL — Crucial Deer and EIk Winter Range

CSU - Crucial Deer Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-85:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Tar Sands Area
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92711

(UT1217 - 084)
T.7S.,R.25E., SLM

Secs.

17,18, 19 and 20: All.

2,560.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-205:
UT-S-207:
UT-S-230:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
TL — Greater Sage-Grouse Brood Rearing and Nesting
CSU - Greater Sage-Grouse (Structures)

TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Range
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UT-S-231:
UT-S-261:

CSU - Crucial Deer Winter Range
TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-40:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-85:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:
UT-LN-133:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Golden Eagle Habitat
Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Tar Sands Area
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92712

(UT1217 - 085)
T.7S.,R.25E., SLM

Secs.

23 and 24: All;

Sec. 25: Lots 1-3, W2NW, SWSW:;

Secs.

26 and 35: All.

2,370.88 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-218:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-231:
UT-S-261:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
CSU - Visual Resources — VRM 11

CSU — White-Tailed Prairie Dog

TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Range

CSU - Crucial Deer Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:

Migratory Birds

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed

Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources

Site Right-of-Way

43



DECEMBER 2017 FINAL OIL & GAS LEASE SALE LIST

UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

T&E-02: Black-Footed Ferret
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92713

(UT1217 - 086)
T.7S.,R.25E., SLM

Secs.

27, 33 and 34: All.

1,920.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-218:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-231:
UT-S-261:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
CSU - Visual Resources — VRM 11

CSU — White-Tailed Prairie Dog

TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Range

CSU - Crucial Deer Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-85:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Tar Sands Area
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

T&E-02: Black-Footed Ferret
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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uTu92714

(UT1217 - 087)
T.7S.,R.25E., SLM
Secs. 28 and 29: All;
Sec. 30: NE, E2SE.
1,520.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123:
UT-S-159:
UT-S-230:
UT-S-231:
UT-S-261:

NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
CSU - Visual Resources — VRM 11

TL — Crucial Deer and ElIk Winter Range

CSU - Crucial Deer Winter Range

TL — Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-83:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:
UT-LN-133:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Special Status Species: Not Federally Listed
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Site Right-of-Way
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features
Greater Sage-Grouse — Buffer

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin

UTU92715

(UT1217 - 088)
T.21S.,R.8E., SLM

Secs.

1, 11 and 12: All.

2,095.30 Acres
Emery County, Utah
Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS
UT-S-01: Air Quality
UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent

UT-S-101:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-169:

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories
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UT-S-176:
UT-S-177:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

CSU - Fossil Resources (Preconstruction Surveys)
CSU - Fossil Resources

TL — Raptor Habitat

TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-15: Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

UTuU92716

(UT1217 - 089)

T.21S.,,R.8E., SLM
Sec. 3: All;

Sec. 4. Lots 1, 8-10, NESE, S2SE;
Sec. 8: E2SE;
Sec. 9: NE, NENW, S2NW, S2;
Sec. 10: All.

2,421.84 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-10: NSO - Rock Art ACEC

UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent

UT-S-101:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-176:
UT-S-177:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent

NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams

CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories

CSU - Fossil Resources (Preconstruction Surveys)
CSU - Fossil Resources

TL — Raptor Habitat

TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species
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UT-LN-51: Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed

UT-LN-99: Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis

UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
T&E-05: Listed Plant Species

T&E-15: Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

UTu92717
(UT1217 - 090)
T.21S.,,R.8E., SLM
Secs. 13, 14, 23 and 24: All.
2,560.00 Acres
Emery County, Utah
Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-10: NSO - Rock Art ACEC

UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent

UT-S-101:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-176:
UT-S-177:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent

NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams

CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories

CSU - Fossil Resources (Preconstruction Surveys)
CSU - Fossil Resources

TL — Raptor Habitat

TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)
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uTu92718

(UT1217 -

T.21S,R

091)
.8E., SLM

Secs. 15, 21, 22 and 27: All.
2,560.00 Acres
Emery County, Utah

Price Field

Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-10:

UT-S-97:

UT-S-101:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-176:
UT-S-177:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

Air Quality
NSO - Rock Art ACEC
NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories
CSU - Fossil Resources (Preconstruction Surveys)
CSU - Fossil Resources
TL — Raptor Habitat
TL — Migratory Bird Nesting
CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

UuTu92719

(UT1217 -

T.21S,R

092)
.8E., SLM

Sec. 17: E2, E2SW;
Sec. 19: S2NE, SE;
Sec. 20: All.
1,280.00 Acres
Emery County, Utah

Price Field

Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

Air Quality

UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
UT-S-101: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
UT-S-127: NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
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UT-S-169:
UT-S-176:
UT-S-177:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories

CSU - Fossil Resources (Preconstruction Surveys)
CSU - Fossil Resources

TL — Raptor Habitat

TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

UTU92720
(UT1217 — 093)
T.21S.,R.8E., SLM

Secs. 25, 26 and 35: All.
1,920.00 Acres
Emery County, Utah
Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-10: NSO - Rock Art ACEC

UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent

UT-S-101:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories

TL — Raptor Habitat

TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat
T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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T&E-05: Listed Plant Species
T&E-15: Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)
T&E-17: San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

uTu92721

(UT1217 - 094)

T.21S.,R.8E., SLM
Secs. 28 and 29: All;
Sec. 33: N2, NESW, S2SW, SE;
Sec. 34: All.

2,520.00 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-10: NSO - Rock Art ACEC

UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent

UT-S-101:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-176:
UT-S-177:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent

NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams

CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories

CSU - Fossil Resources (Preconstruction Surveys)
CSU - Fossil Resources

TL — Raptor Habitat

TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

UTu92722

(UT1217 — 095)

T.21S.,R.8E., SLM
Sec. 30: Lot 4, E2, E2NW, E2SW;
Sec. 31: All.

1,136.20 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office
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STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-10:

UT-S-97:

UT-S-101:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-176:
UT-S-177:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

Air Quality
NSO - Rock Art ACEC
NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories
CSU - Fossil Resources (Preconstruction Surveys)
CSU - Fossil Resources
TL — Raptor Habitat
TL — Migratory Bird Nesting
CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

UTU92723

(UT1217 -

T.20S,R

096)
.9E., SLM

Sec. 23: E2SW, SE;
Secs. 26, 27 and 28: All.
2,160.00 Acres
Emery County, Utah

Price Field

Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-97:

UT-S-101:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-160:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-253:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

Air Quality
NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
CSU - Visual Resources — VRM 11
CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories
TL — Desert and Rocky Mountain Bighorn Sheep
TL — Raptor Habitat
TL — Migratory Bird Nesting
CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-21

. Bighorn Sheep Habitat
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UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

uTu92724

(UT1217 -

T.20S,,R

097)
.9E., SLM

Secs. 33, 34 and 35: All.
1,920.00 Acres
Emery County, Utah

Price Field

Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-97:

UT-S-101:
UT-S-126:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-160:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-253:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

Air Quality
NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
NSO — Natural Springs
NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
CSU - Visual Resources — VRM 11
CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories
TL — Desert and Rocky Mountain Bighorn Sheep
TL — Raptor Habitat
TL — Migratory Bird Nesting
CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-21:
UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-10
UT-LN-10
T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Bighorn Sheep Habitat

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

2: Air Quality Analysis

4: Burrowing Owl Habitat

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)
San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)
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uTu92725

(UT1217 -

T.20S,,R

098)
.9E. SLM

Sec. 31: Lots 3, 4, SENW, E2SW, SE;

T.21S,R

.9E., SLM

Secs. 5 and 6: All.
2,089.00 Acres
Emery County, Utah

Price Field

Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-97:

UT-S-101:
UT-S-126:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

Air Quality
NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
NSO — Natural Springs
NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories
TL — Raptor Habitat
TL — Migratory Bird Nesting
CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

UTuU92726

(UT1217 -

T.21S,R

099)
.9E. SLM

Secs. 3,4 and 9: All.
2,394.00 Acres
Emery County, Utah

Price Field

Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:
UT-S-97:
UT-S-101:
UT-S-126:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-160:

Air Quality
NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
NSO — Natural Springs
NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
CSU - Visual Resources — VRM 11
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UT-S-169:
UT-S-253:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories

TL — Desert and Rocky Mountain Bighorn Sheep
TL — Raptor Habitat

TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-21:
UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

Bighorn Sheep Habitat

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

UTu92727

(UT1217 -

T.21S,R

100)
.9E., SLM

Secs. 7, 8, 17 and 18: All.
2,518.00 Acres
Emery County, Utah

Price Field

Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-10:

UT-S-97:

UT-S-101:
UT-S-126:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

Air Quality
NSO - Rock Art ACEC
NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
NSO - Natural Springs
NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories
TL — Raptor Habitat
TL — Migratory Bird Nesting
CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat
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T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

UTu92728

(UT1217 - 101)

T.21S.,,R.9E., SLM
Sec. 15: W2NW, W2SW;
Secs. 19 and 20: All;
Sec. 21: N2, SW, NWSE;
Sec. 22: NW.

2,100.00 Acres

Emery County, Utah

Price Field Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-10: NSO - Rock Art ACEC

UT-S-97: NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
UT-S-101: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent

UT-S-126:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-253:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

NSO - Natural Springs

NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams

CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories

TL — Desert and Rocky Mountain Bighorn Sheep
TL — Raptor Habitat

TL — Migratory Bird Nesting

CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-21:
UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

Bighorn Sheep Habitat

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

55



DECEMBER 2017 FINAL OIL & GAS LEASE SALE LIST

UTU92729
(UT1217 - 102)

T.21S,R

.9E., SLM

Sec. 28: W2;
Secs. 29, 30 and 31: All;
Sec. 33: W2NW, W2SW.
2,361.00 Acres
Emery County, Utah

Price Field

Office

STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01:

UT-S-97:

UT-S-101:
UT-S-126:
UT-S-127:
UT-S-160:
UT-S-169:
UT-S-253:
UT-S-260:
UT-S-285:
UT-S-305:

Air Quality
NSO - Fragile Soils/Slopes Greater than 40 Percent
CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes 20-40 Percent
NSO — Natural Springs
NSO - Intermittent and Perennial Streams
CSU - Visual Resources — VRM 11
CSU - Cultural Resource Inventories
TL — Desert and Rocky Mountain Bighorn Sheep
TL — Raptor Habitat
TL — Migratory Bird Nesting
CSU - Noxious Weed

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-21:
UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-44:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-51:
UT-LN-99:

Bighorn Sheep Habitat

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Raptors

Migratory Bird

Utah Sensitive Species

Special Status Plants: Not Federally Listed
Regional Ozone Formations Controls

UT-LN-102: Air Quality Analysis
UT-LN-104: Burrowing Owl Habitat

T&E-03:
T&E-05:
T&E-15:
T&E-17:

Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
Listed Plant Species

Wright Fishhook Cactus (sclerocactus wrightiae)

San Rafael Cactus (pediocactus despainii)

ACQUIRED LANDS

uTuU92730

50% U.S.

MINERAL INTEREST

(UT1217 - 103)

T.5S,R.

21 E., SLM

Sec. 13: S2SE;
Sec. 24: N2NE.
160.00 Acres
Uintah County, Utah
Vernal Field Office
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STIPULATIONS

UT-S-01: Air Quality

UT-S-99: CSU - Fragile Soils/Slopes

UT-S-123: NSO - Riparian, Floodplains, and Public Water Reserves
UT-S-261: TL - Raptor Buffers

LEASE NOTICES

UT-LN-25:
UT-LN-45:
UT-LN-49:
UT-LN-68:
UT-LN-72:
UT-LN-96:
UT-LN-99:

UT-LN-102:
UT-LN-115:
UT-LN-128:
UT-LN-131:
UT-LN-132:

White-Tailed and Gunnison Prairie Dog
Migratory Birds
Utah Sensitive Species
Notification & Consultation Regarding Cultural Resources
High Potential Paleontological Resources
Air Quality Mitigation Measures
Regional Ozone Formation Controls
Air Quality Analysis
Light and Sound
Floodplain Management
Greater Sage-Grouse — Net Conservation Gain
Greater Sage-Grouse — Required Design Features

T&E-03: Endangered Fish of the Upper Colorado River Drainage Basin
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